STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD

915 L Street, Ninth Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-3701
(916) 445-9694

STATE PUBLIC WORKS BOARD
April 11, 1997

MINUTES

PRESENT:

Dennis Hordyk, Assistant Director, Department of Finance
Peter Stamison, Department of General Services

Steve Spears, State Treasurer's Office

Rick Chivaro, State Controller's Office

ABSENT:

Department of Transportation

Director, Employment Development Department, Advisory Member
Assembly Member, Legislative Advisor

Assembly Member, Legislative Advisor

Assembly Member, Legislative Advisor

Senator Quentin L. Kopp, Legislative Advisor

Senator Leroy F. Greene, Legislative Advisor

Senator Richard G. Polanco, Legislative Advisor

STAFF PRESENT:

Suzanne Bost, Assistant Administrative Secretary, State Public Works Board
Peggy Palmertree, Secretary, State Public Works Board

Trevor Gutierres, Department of General ServicessfOREDS

Elden E. Fillion, Department of General ServicessfOREDS

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL:

The meeting was called to order by Mr. Dennis Hordyk, Chairperson, Assistant Director,
Department of Finance at 10:05 a.m. Ms. Suzanne Bost, Assistant Administrative Secretary
for the State Public Works Board called the roll. A quorum was established.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Ms. Bost reported staff had reviewed the March 14, 1997 minutes and believed them to
accurately reflect the Board's proceedings at the meeting and recommended approval, with
exception of two typographical errors.

Hearing no objections, the minutes of March 14, 1997 were unanimously approved.



BOND ISSUES:

Ms. Bost noted that the Board was being asked to adopt a resolution that would authorize the
use of interim financing for the Franchise Tax Board Phase III project. The Agenda does not
cite the authority which is Government Code Section 14669.35. Ms. Bost indicated the total
project cost at $218,000,000. The resolution would authorize the sale of lease revenue bonds
and approve and authorize the execution of a construction agreement, a site lease, and a
facility lease.

Ms. Bost reported that staff recommends approval.

A motion was made by Mr. Spears and seconded by Mr. Stamison to approve Agenda
item #1 of the bonds calendar, the bond item was adopted. The motion received three
yes votes and one no vote cast by the State Controller's Office.

CONSENT CALENDAR:

Ms. Bost noted that the consent calendar has four items that were being withdrawn. Items #9,
#13, #18, and #20. Ms. Bost indicated that the remainder of the consent calendar consists of
twelve requests for approval of preliminary plans, one approval of preliminary plan with a
recognized anticipated deficit, one approval of an additional cost that had a 20-day
notification to the Legislature which expired April 10, 1997, and approval of three site
selections.

Ms. Bost reported that staff recommends approval of the consent calendar minus the four
items that have been withdrawn.

A motion was made by Mr. Stamison and seconded by Mr. Hordyk that the modified
consent calendar be adopted to approve Agenda items #2 through #8, #10 through #12,
#14 through #17, #19, #21 and #22, they were unanimously approved.

ACTION ITEMS:

Ms. Bost indicated there were no action items.

OTHER BUSINESS

Ms. Bost reported no other business

REPORTABLES:

Ms. Bost indicated there were three reportables.

NEXT MEETING:

Ms. Bost noted that the next regular PWB meeting was scheduled for May 9, 1997 at
10:00 a.m.

Having no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 10:10 a.m.



BOND ITEMS

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD (1730)
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD PHASE III
SACRAMENTO COUNTY
Authority: Government Code 14669.35
Total estimated project cost $218,000,000
1. Phase III Office Facility
a. Adopt a resolution to include the following:

(1) Authorize the sale of the State Public Works Board (SPWB) lease revenue bonds.

(2) Approve the form of and authorize the execution of the Construction Agreement
between the Franchise Tax Board and the SPWB.

(3) Approve the form of and authorize the execution of the Site Lease between the
Franchise Tax Board and the SPWB.

(4) Approve the form of and authorize the execution of the Facility Lease between the
Franchise Tax Board and the SPWB.

(5) Authorize the use of interim financing to be repaid from the Public Buildings
Construction Fund from proceeds of the sale of bonds.

Approved.



CONSENT ITEMS

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES (1760)

ANNEX BUILDING, SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO COUNTY

Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 1760-301-0768(29)
2. Structural Retrofit

a. Approve Preliminary Plans
$252,000 funding in place
$252,000 total estimated project cost

$26,000 previously allocated for preliminary plans

$226,000 to be allocated for working drawings $38,000 and construction $188,000
($151,000 contract, $11,000 contingency, $26,000 A&E) at CCCI 3486

Approved.



DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION
CASTLE ROCK FOREST FIRE STATION
RELOCATE FACILITY
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY
Authority:  Chapter 303/95, Item 3540-301-660(6)-SAFCO

3. Authorize site selection and acquisition covering Parcel 9526, comprising approximately 2

acres, located 1.2 miles west of Interstate 580 and 2.2 miles south of the 205 Freeway for
use by the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection.

Approved.



DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION (3540)

RIVERSIDE RANGER UNIT HEADQUARTERS
REPLACE EMERGENCY COMMAND CENTER
RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 3540-301-0001(9)

4. Replace Emergency Command Center

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

$205,000
$1,732,000
$1,937,000
$86,000

$1,851,000

Approved.

funding in place

proposed funding necessary

total estimated project cost

previously allocated for preliminary plans

to be allocated for - working drawings $119,000; construction $1,732,000

($1,382,000 contract, $69,000 contingency, $137,000 A&E, $39,000 project
administration and $105,000 agency retained items)



DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION (3790)

BIG BASIN REDWOODS STATE PARK
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY

Authority:  Public Resources Code, Section 5907(b)(1)(F)

5. Authorize site selection and acquisition covering Parcel No. A17301 (DPR-1125),
comprising approximately 21.83 acres, to be acquired in fee in the County of Santa Cruz,
for use by the Department of Parks and Recreation. The Sempervirens Fund has offered
to contribute $69,700 to enable the State to acquire fee title to the property for $15,300 by
exercising an option held by the Sempervirens Fund on the property for $85,000.

Approved.



HENRY W. COE STATE PARK

SANTA CLARA COUNTY
Authority:  Public Resources Code Section 5907(b)(1)(G) and 1984
Bond Act, Chapter 258/84, Item 3790-301-722(1); reappropriated by
Chapter 587/92, Item 3790-490-722(1), reappropriated by
Chapter 303/95, Item 3790-490-722(1)

6. Authorize site selection and acquisition covering Parcel No. A08602 (DPR-1118),
comprising approximately 930 acres (between 920 and 940 acres) to be acquired in fee
title in the County of Santa Clara, for use by the Department of Parks and Recreation. The
owner has offered the property below the approved appraised value and has offered to
grant to the State at no cost an option to acquire an additional parcel (Parcel No. A08601).

Approved.



UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA (6440)
LOS ANGELES CAMPUS
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6440-301-0705(2)
7. Schoenberg Hall Seismic Correction

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

$126,000 funding in place -- $126,000 1992 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond Fund

$3,214,000 proposed funding necessary -- to be determined in a future budget
$3,340,000 total estimated project cost
$126,000 previously allocated for--preliminary plans $126,000

$3,214,000 to be allocated for -- working drawings $156,000; construction $3,058,000
($2,578,000 contracts, $126,000 contingency, $354,000 A&E costs)
at ENR 5734

Approved.



SAN DIEGO CAMPUS
SAN DIEGO COUNTY

Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6440-301-0705(5)
8. Galbraith Hall Renovation

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

$387,000 funding in place--$387,000 1992 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond
Fund

$11,833,000  proposed funding necessary--to be determined in a future budget
$12,220,000  total estimated project cost

$387,000 previously allocated for--preliminary plans $387,000
$11,833,000  to be allocated for--working drawings $509,000; construction $10,420,000

($9,365,000 contracts, $535,000 contingency, $520,000 A&E costs) at ENR
5734; and equipment $904,000 at EPI 2475

Approved.

10



HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW (6600)
198 MCALLISTER STREET BUILDING RENOVATION
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6600-301-0658(1)
9. Building Renovation
a. Approve Preliminary Plans
b. Recognize Anticipated Deficit $462,000
(5.6%)
$693,000  funding in place — 1996 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond Fund
$8,794,000 proposed funding necessary; proposed in 1997-98 budget
$9,487,000 total estimated project cost
$282,000  previously allocated for preliminary plans
$9,205,000 to be allocated for — working drawings $411,000, construction $8,794,000

($7,328,000 contract, $513,000 contingency, $953,000 A&E costs) CCCI
M/L 3577

Withdrawn.

11



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITIES (6610)

HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
HUMBOLDT COUNTY

Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6610-301-0658(10)

10. Seismic Upgrade — Field House

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

$124,000
Fund

$1,581,000
$1,705,000
$124,000

$1,581,000

Approved.

funding in place — 1996 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond

proposed funding necessary — to be determined in future budget
total estimated project cost

previously allocated for — preliminary plans and working drawings
to be allocated for — construction $1,581,000 (contract $1,355,000;

contingency $94,000; project administration $132,000); by the
Department of Finance at ENR 5595

12



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, SAN BERNARDINO
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6610-301-0658(21)
11. Seismic Upgrade — Visual Arts Building

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

$318,000 funding in place - PW - 1996 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond
Fund

$4,321,000 proposed funding necessary — to be determined in future budget
$4,639,000 total estimated project cost
$176,000  previously allocated for — preliminary plans
$4,463,000 to be allocated for — working drawings $142,000; construction
$4,321,000 (contract $3,700,000; contingency $259,000; project

administration $362,000); by the Department of Finance at
ENR 5595

Approved.

13



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, DOMINGUEZ HILLS
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6610-301-0658(5)
12. Seismic Upgrade — Theater Building

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

$609,000 funding in place -PWC-1996 Higher Education Capital Outlay
Bond Fund, Chapter 162/96, Item 6610-301-0658(5)

$609,000 total estimated project cost

$38,000 previously allocated for — preliminary plans

$571,000 to be allocated for — working drawings $32,000; construction
$539,000 (contract $450,000; contingency $32,000; project

administration $57,000); by the Department of Finance at ENR
5595

Approved.

14



CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES (6870)
COMPTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
COMPTON COLLEGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6870-301-0658(17)
13. Math/Science (Health & Safety)
a. Approve Preliminary Plans
b. Approve Recognized Anticipated Deficit $1,008,000
(11.3%)
$669,000 funding in place — Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond Funds
$9,940,000 proposed funding necessary - to be determined in a future budget
$10,609,000 total estimated project cost
$239,000 previously allocated for preliminary plans
$10,370,000 to be allocated for - working drawings $430,000; construction

$9,940,000 ($9,050,000 contracts, $391,000 contingency, $156,000
construction management, $343,000 A&E/T&I) at ENR 5595

Withdrawn.

15



GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
GLENDALE COLLEGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6870-301-0658(28)
14. Aviation/Arts Building Addition

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

$644,000 funding in place — 1996 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond
Funds

$692,000 total estimated project cost
$48,000 previously allocated for preliminary plans and working drawings

$644,000 to be allocated for — construction $644,000, ($540,000 contracts,
$27,000 contingency, $77,000 A&E/T&I) at ENR 5595

Approved.

16



GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
GLENDALE COLLEGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6870-301-0658(29)

15. Fire Protection/Utility System Upgrade

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

$225,000
Funds

$2,098,000
$2,323,000
$96,000

$2,227,000

Approved.

funding in place — 1996 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bonds

proposed funding necessary - to be determined in a future budget
total estimated project cost

previously allocated for preliminary plans

to be allocated for -- working drawings $129,000; construction

$2,098,000 ($1,880,000 contracts, $93,000 contingency, $125,000
A&E/T&I) at ENR 5595

17



LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
LOS ANGELES CITY COLLEGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6870-301-0658(35)

16. Mechanical System Conversion

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

$103,000
Funds

$1,091,000
$1,194,000
$48,000

$1,146,000

Approved.

funding in place — 1996 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond

proposed funding necessary — to be determined in a future budget
total estimated project cost

previously allocated for preliminary plans

to be allocated for — working drawings $55,000; construction

$1,091,000 ($912,000 contracts, $62,000 contingency, $117,000
A&E/T&I) at ENR 5595

18



LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
LOS ANGELES PIERCE COLLEGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6870-301-0658(36)
17. Ventilation Enhancement - Science Building (Health & Safety)

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

$509,000 funding in place — 1996 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond
Fund

$509,000 total estimated project cost
$15,000 previously allocated for preliminary plans
$494,000 to be allocated for — working drawings $23,000; construction

$471,000 ($424,000 contracts, $22,000 contingency, $25,000
A&E/T&T) at ENR 5595

Approved.

19



LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
LOS ANGELES VALLEY COLLEGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6870-301-0658(38)

18. Ventilation System

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

b. Approve Recognized Anticipated Deficit $516,000

(14.8%)

$283,000 funding in place — 1996 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond
Fund

$4,000,000 proposed funding necessary - to be determined in a future budget
$4,283,000 total estimated project cost

$97,000  previously allocated for preliminary plans
$4,186,000 to be allocated for — working drawings $186,000; construction

$4,000,000 ($3,576,000 contracts, $203,000 contingency, $221,000
A&E/T&I) at ENR 5595

Withdrawn.

20



PALOMAR COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
PALOMAR COLLEGE
SAN DIEGO COUNTY
Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6870-301-0658(47)
19. Infrastructure Code Compliance for Health & Safety

a. Approve Preliminary Plans

$938,000 funding in place — 1996 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond
Funds

$11,291,000 proposed funding necessary - to be determined in a future budget
$12,229,000 total estimated project cost
$374,000 previously allocated for preliminary plans
$11,855,000 to be allocated for — working drawings $564,000; construction
$11,291,000 ($9,975,000 contracts, $698,000 contingency,

$199,000 construction management, $419,000 A&E/T&I) at ENR
5595

Approved.

21



RIO HONDO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
RIO HONDO
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
Authority:  Chapter 162/96, Item 6870-301-0658(56)
20. Science Building (Health & Safety)

a. Approve Preliminary Plans
b. Approve Recognized Anticipated Deficit $585,000
(5.6%)

$839,000 funding in place — 1996 Higher Education Capital Outlay Bond
Fund

$10965,000 proposed funding necessary - to be determined in a future budget
$11,804,000 total estimated project cost
$320,000 previously allocated for preliminary plans
$11,484,000 to be allocated for — working drawings $519,000; construction
$10,965,000 ($9,702,000 contracts, $627,000 contingency,

$182,000 construction management, $454,000 A&E/T&I) at ENR
5595

Withdrawn.

22



DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (8570)

VIDAL BORDER STATION
RIVERSIDE COUNTY
Authority:  Chapter 139/94, Item 8570-301-001(1) 369,000
Chapter 303/95, Item 8570-301-001(1) 3454,000

21. Vidal Border Agriculture Inspection Station

a. Approval of Additional Costs $73,000
(16.2%)

$523,000 funding in place

$73,000 proposed funding necessary - General Fund; in augmentation of
Chapter 303/95, Item 8570-301-001(1)

$596,000 total estimated project cost

$69,000 previously allocated for preliminary plans $25,400, working drawings
$43,600

$527,000 to be allocated for construction ($424,000 contract, $21,000
contingency, $82,000 A&E and other project costs) at CCCI 3548

Approved.

23



PASSENGER ELEVATORS MODERNIZATION
1215 O STREET, SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO COUNTY
Authority: Chapter 162/96, Item 8570-301-0601(1)

22. Passenger Elevators Modernization

a. Approval of Preliminary Plans

b. Approval of Recognized Anticipated Deficit $63,000
14.4%
$441,000 funding in place
$63,000 additional funds required, in augmentation of Chapter 162/96,
Item 8570-301-0601(1)
$504,000 total estimated project cost
$5,000 previously allocated for preliminary plans
$499,000 to be allocated for working drawings $40,000 and construction
$459,000 ($386,000 contract, $27,000 contingency, and $46,000
project costs) at CCCI 3494
Approved.

24



ACTION ITEMS

23. No action items

OTHER BUSINESS

24. No other business

REPORTABLES

25. To be presented at meeting

Date:

Respectfully Submitted,

SHELLEY MATEO
Administrative Secretary

CO:\PWB\FIN MIN\FM041197.PWB



